

Resolution 2002-039

A RESOLUTION TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE SHERWOOD HISTORICAL SOCIETY TO HELP THEM RELOCATE THE SMOCK HOUSE.

WHEREAS, The City recognizes the importance of preserving our historical heritage, and

WHEREAS, the Sherwood Historical Society is attempting to preserve a part of the City's heritage known as the Smock House,

WHEREAS, The City owns veterans park, and

WHEREAS, the Historical society and the City agree that a good permanent location for the smock house would be in the most south eastern portion of Veterans Park, next to the alley, and

WHEREAS, City staff has agreed to provide permitting and inspection as an in-kind contribution for the relocation of the Smock House.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

The City manager is authorized to sign appropriate contract, approved by council, to lease a suitable piece of property in the southeast corner of Veterans Park to the Historical Society for the purpose of relocating the Smock House. The amount of consideration shall be \$1. The term of the lease shall be 1 year. After 1 year, council shall review progress made on the restoration of the Smock House and be able to renew this lease, and

The City Manager is authorized to waive all permit and inspection fees for this project.

Duly passed by the City Council this 13th day of August 2002.

Mark Cottle, Mayor

Attest:

C.L. Wiley, City Recorder